



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

924 WRIT PETITION NO. 2521 OF 2018

SHRIKANT SHESHRAO DESHPANDE AND ANR THROUGH
GPA PRASHANT RENUKADAS JINTURKAR (DESHPANDE)

VERSUS

THE HON'BLE STATE MINISTER (REVENUE) AND OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9163 OF 2014

SHRIKANT SHESHRAO DESHPANDE AND ANR THROUGH
GPA PRASHANT RENUKADAS JINTURKAR (DESHPANDE)

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, AURANGABAD AND
OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9164 OF 2014

SHRIKANT SHESHRAO DESHPANDE AND ANR THROUGH
GPA PRASHANT RENUKADAS JINTURKAR (DESHPANDE)

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, AURANGABAD AND
OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2510 OF 2018

SHRIKANT SHESHRAO DESHPANDE AND ANR THROUGH
GPA PRASHANT RENUKADAS JINTURKAR (DESHPANDE)

VERSUS

THE HON'BLE STATE MINISTER (REVENUE) AND OTHERS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9165 OF 2014

SHRIKANT SHESHRAO DESHPANDE AND ANR THROUGH
GPA PRASHANT RENUKADAS JINTURKAR (DESHPANDE)

(2)

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, AURANGABAD AND
OTHERS

....

Mr S. K. Chavan, Advocate for petitioners

Ms D. S. Jape, A.G.P. for respondents/State in respective petitions

Mr Arvind Deshmukh, Advocate for respondent No.8 in
WP/2521/2018

Mr V. A. Bagdiya, Advocate for respondent No.8 in WP/2521/2018
and for respondent Nos.8 & 9 in WP/2510/2018

Mr S. P. Katneshwarkar, Advocate for respondent Nos.6, 7, 9 to 13 in
WP/9165/2014, for respondent Nos.6 to 14 in WP/9164/2014 and for
respondent Nos.6 & 7 in WP/9163/2014

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATE : 22nd April, 2025

PER COURT:

1. Learned counsels for respondents submit that during the pendency of these petitions in which interim orders of status-quo in respect of revenue entries is operating, the petitioners have sold the properties on 09/04/2025 and the respondents apprehend that despite interim orders, new revenue entries would be taken. It is submitted that objection for recording new revenue entries is already submitted to the competent revenue authority.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners is unable to make any statement about execution of sale deeds on 09/04/2025 as alleged by the counsels for respondents.

(3)

3. Parties are allowed to submit appropriate application for placing on record documentary evidence for further orders.

4. All these petitions are adjourned to 27/06/2025.

5. Interim relief which is operating in Writ Petition Nos.9163/2014, 9164/2014 and 9165/2014 in respect of revenue entries, to continue till the next date. So also, interim relief granted in Writ Petition Nos.2510/2018 and 2521/2018 which is granted by order dated 16/03/2018 and is continued till today, to continue till the next date.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

sjk